

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5191/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 11/04/2005 in SWP No.209/2005 and the judgment and order

dt.05.09.2005 in SWP No. 5/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF J & K AT JAMMU)

ASHOK KUMAR GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF J&K & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and office report)

Date: 18/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Arun Jaitely, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat,Adv.

Mr.P.Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

For RR-3

Mr.S.K.Dubey, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have perused the Office Report dt.17.08.2006. It says that covers containing notice sent

by usual course have been received back from unserved respondent Nos.1 and 2 with postal remarks

"Party refused". It is rather strange and shocking to see that the State of Jammu & Kashmir and the

Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Forest Department, J & K Government have refused to

receive the notice issued by this Court. We, therefore, direct the petitioner herein to serve the notice

on Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, standing counsel for the State of Jammu & Kashmir. A week's time is

granted for the said purpose.

Call the matter after ten days.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master